

No. 15-1211 (and consolidated cases)

**In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit**

ACA INTERNATIONAL, et al.

Plaintiffs,

vs.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, et al.,

Defendants.

*Review of FCC Declaratory Ruling and Order
CG Docket No. 02-278, WC Docket No. 07-135. FCC 15-72*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN
FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION,
CONSUMER MORTGAGE COALITION, AND
MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

*Eric J. Troutman (SBN 229263)
SEVERSON & WERSON
A Professional Corporation
19100 Von Karman Ave., Suite 700
Irvine, California 92612
Telephone: (949) 442-7110
Facsimile: (949) 442-7118

* D.C. Circuit application pending. This filing is being submitted with permission of the Clerk.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES i

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS ix

STATUTES AND REGULATIONSx

INTERESTS OF AMICI.....1

RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT2

ARGUMENT2

I. By Expanding The TCPA’s Scope While Nullifying Its Express Consent Exception, The FCC Order Impermissibly Makes Any Call To A Cell Phone A Potential Violation Subjecting The Caller To A \$500 Penalty.....4

 A. The FCC’s Definition Of ATDS Impermissibly Sweeps All Modern Telephones Within TCPA’s Scope.....5

 B. The FCC’s Ruling Nullifies The Prior Express Consent Exception As A Practical Matter.....7

 1. Under The FCC Order, A Caller Cannot Know, Before A Call, Whose Consent It Needs8

 2. Prior Express Consent Cannot Be Relied Upon If It Is Revocable By “Any Reasonable Means” 12

II. The FCC Order Ignores Other Federal Law That Requires Or Strongly Encourages Calls To Cell Phones..... 16

 A. Federal Law Requires Mortgage Lenders And Loan Servicers To Call Delinquent Borrowers 16

 1. FHA Regulations Require Telephone Contact With Delinquent Borrowers..... 17

 2. Fannie Mae And Freddie Mac Also Require Telephone Contact With Delinquent Borrowers..... 19

 3. CFPB Mortgage Servicing Regulations Require “Live Contact” With Delinquent Borrowers..... 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
B. The FCC Order Impedes Other Customer Contacts That Federal Law And Public Policy Encourage	23
III. Conclusion	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.,
133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....4

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....5

Foreclosure Prevention: Improving Contact with Borrowers,”
Community Developments: Insights
(OCC June 2007), available at
<http://www.occ.gov/topics/community-affairs/publications/insights/insights-foreclosure-prevention.pdf>..... 25

Gensel v. Performant Technologies,
No 13-C-1196, 2015 WL 402840, at *2 (E.D. Wisc. Jan. 28,
2015) 10

In re Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone
Consumer Protection Act of 1991,
30 F.C.C.R. 7961 (2015)..... 2, 11

Minor v. Chase Auto Fin. Corp.,
372 S.W.3d 762 (Ark. 2010) 26

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm
Mut. Automobile Ins.
Co., 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983).....5

Navient
Corp., No. 3:15-cv-00124-KRG, Dkt. 24 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 29,
2015) 11

Nevada Nat’l Bank v. Huff,
582 P.2d 364 (Nev. 1978)..... 26

Rodriguez v. United States,
480 U.S. 522 (1987).....2

Slusser et al. v. Wyrick
dba Wyrick’s Auto Sales, 28 Ohio App. 3d 96, 99 (1986) 26

State Farm, 463 U.S. at 43.....5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Strengthening the Student Loan System to Better Protect All Borrowers,
 16 (U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Oct. 1, 2015), available at
<http://www2.ed.gov/documents/press-releases/strengthening-student-loan-system.pdf>..... 25

Tel. Science Corp. v. Asset Recovery Solutions,
 No. 1:15-cv-05182 (N.D. Ill. filed June 12, 2015)..... 11

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....6

STATUTES

5 U.S.C.
 § 706(2)(A)5
 § 706(2)(C).....5

12 U.S.C. § 1708(c)(3)..... 18

15 U.S.C. § 1692 *et seq.*..... 22

28 U.S.C. § 1658(a)..... 15

31 U.S.C.
 §§ 3729–3733..... 18
 §§ 3729(a)(1)(A)..... 18

47 U.S.C.
 § 227(a)(1)7
 § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii).....5
 § 227(b)(1)(A).....3
 § 227(b)(3)5
 § 227 *et seq.*2
 § 2274

Ala. Code § 7-9A-609 (1975) 26

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 47-9609 (2001)..... 26

Cal. Pen. Code, § 632..... 14

D.C. Code § 28:9-609 (2001)..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law, § 12-624 (2015)..... 26

Va. Code Ann. § 8.9A-609 (2015)..... 26

RULES

D.C. Circuit Rule

32(a)(3)(C) 1

32(e)(1) 1

32(e)(3) 1

Fed. R. App. P.

29(d) and 32(a)(7)(B)..... 1

32(a)(7)(B)(iii) 1

Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7)(C)..... 1

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 1024.2 21

§ 1024.39 21

24 C.F.R. § 30.35(c)..... 18

78 Fed. Reg. 10696-01 (Feb. 14, 2013) 21

78 Fed. Reg. 10722 25

78 Fed. Reg. 10788 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CFPB Bulletin 2013-12, *Implementation Guidance for Certain Mortgage Servicing Rules*, 2013 WL 9001249 (Oct. 15, 2013)..... 22

Drew Desilver, *For Most Wireless-Only Households, Look South and West* (Pew Research Center; Dec. 28, 2013) 24

Fannie Mae, *Servicing Guide*, Chapter D2-2, at 406-410 19

Freddie Mac, *Quality Right Party Contact and Borrower Solicitation* (July 2015) 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Freddie Mac, *Single-Family Seller/Servicer Guide*, vol. 2,
 Chapter 63.2..... 19, 20

Freddie Mac, *Single-Family Seller/Servicer Guide*, vol. 2,
 Chapter 63.2(b) (Sept. 15, 2014) 19

Freddie Mac, *Single-Family Seller/Servicer Guide*, vol. 2, Chapter
 64.10..... 19

[http://www.allregs.com/ tpl/Main.aspx](http://www.allregs.com/tpl/Main.aspx)..... 19

[http://www. freddiemac.com/learn/pdfs/service/qrpc.pdf](http://www.freddiemac.com/learn/pdfs/service/qrpc.pdf) 19

[http://www.pewresearch.org/ fact-tank/2013/12/23/for-most-wireless-
 only-households-look-south-and-west/](http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2013/12/23/for-most-wireless-only-households-look-south-and-west/)..... 24

<https://www.fanniemae.com/content/guide/svc101415.pdf> 19

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

*In re Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone
 Consumer Protection Act of 1991*, 30 F.C.C.R. 7961 (2015) passim

Methods of Communications with Borrowers, Mortgagee Letter 2013-
 39, 2013 WL 5840049, at *1 (HUD October 28, 2013)..... 17

Quarterly Report on Household Debt and Credit, 3(2015), *available at*
[https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/interactives/
 householdcredit/data/pdf/HHDC_2015Q3.pdf](https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/interactives/householdcredit/data/pdf/HHDC_2015Q3.pdf)..... 25
